KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2013.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 19th March, 2013.

No.PA/ Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills/2013/7488.—The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Bill, 2013 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 8th March, 2013 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 15th March, 2013 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA MOTOR VEHICLES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2013

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XIII OF 2013)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 19th March, 2013).

AN

further to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965 (W.P. Ord. No. XIX of 1965), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

- 1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Act, 2013.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 2 of W.P. Ord. No. XIX of 1965.---In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965 (W.P. Ord. No. XIX of 1965), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 2, after clause (1), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:

"(1A) "authorized electronic payment outlet" means an outlet equipped with point of sale terminal and as authorized under this Ordinance for Traffic Ticketing Management System and Driving Licences Fee Collection Transactions System by the licensing authority.

<u>Explanation</u>.-The "Traffic Ticketing Management System or Driving Licences Fee Collection Transactions System" means an online electronic payment platform for driving license and traffic ticket (Challan) fee or the fine collection system duly approved and authorized under this Ordinance."

- 3. Amendment of section 116A of W.P. Ord. No. XIX of 1965.---In the said Ordinance, in section 116A,-
 - (a) in sub-section (3), after the words "Habib Bank", the words "or any authorized electronic payment outlet" shall be inserted; and
 - (b) after sub-section (4), the following new sub-section shall be inserted, namely:
 - "(4A) In case of collection of fines by the authorized electronic payment outlet, the information with regard to collection of such fines shall be communicated to the treasury, documents cell, Regional Transport Authority and police station concerned within stipulated period of time as approved by the licensing authority and acknowledgement of receipt of fine shall be handed over to the depositor."
- 4: Insertion of new section 116B in W.P. Ord. No. XIX of 1965.—In the said Ordinance, after section 116A, as so amended, the following new section shall be inserted, namely:
 - "116B. Execution of contract of driving license fee or penalty payment services.---The licensing authority shall award the contract of collection of driving license fee or penalty payment services to any firm or company private limited registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan on fulfillment of the required codal formalities.".

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH)

Secretary
Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar